

---

*CORRECTED* BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 18-1026, 18-1080

---

NATIONAL LIFELINE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR.  
GENERAL COUNSEL

ANDREW FINCH  
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
FRANCES MARSHALL  
ATTORNEYS

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

THAILA K. SUNDARESAN  
COUNSEL

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	viii
Jurisdiction .....	1
Questions Presented .....	2
Statutes and Regulations .....	2
Counterstatement.....	2
A. The Lifeline Program. ....	2
B. The Enhanced Tribal Subsidy. ....	3
C. The Facilities-Based Requirement. ....	4
D. The Rapid Growth of the Universal Service Fund, Concerns of Waste, Fraud, and Abuse, and the <i>2012</i> <i>Order</i> . ....	6
E. The <i>2015 FNPRM</i> . ....	8
1. Proposing To Limit The Enhanced Tribal Subsidy To Facilities-Based Providers.....	9
2. Proposing To Limit The Enhanced Tribal Subsidy To Rural Tribal Lands. ....	9
F. <i>2016 Order</i> . ....	10
G. The <i>Order</i> On Review.....	11
1. The Tribal Facilities Requirement. ....	11
2. The Tribal Rural Requirement. ....	13
H. The Stay Denial Order.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	15
Standard of Review .....	19

Argument.....20

I. THE COMMISSION PROVIDED AMPLE NOTICE AND OPPORTUNITY FOR COMMENT ON ITS DECISIONS TO LIMIT THE ENHANCED TRIBAL SUBSIDY TO FACILITIES-BASED PROVIDERS AND TO PROVIDERS SERVING RURAL TRIBAL LANDS.....20

    A. The Commission Provided Notice of the Tribal Facilities Requirement. ....21

    B. The Commission Provided Notice of the Tribal Rural Requirement. ....26

    C. The Commission Was Not Required To Provide Another Opportunity For Comment On The Same Issues For Which Comments Had Already Been Sought And Received. ....29

II. THE COMMISSION FULFILLED ITS NON-BINDING COMMITMENT TO CONSULT TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS. ....32

    A. The Tribal Consultation Policy Does Not Give Rise To Enforceable Rights. ....33

    B. The Commission Fully Satisfied Its Consultation Commitment Under The Tribal Policy Statement. ....35

        1. The Commission Held Consultations With Tribes On The Proposals To Limit The Enhanced Tribal Subsidy.....36

        2. The Tribes Had Ample Opportunity To Submit Comments Voicing Their Views In The Rulemaking Record. ....40

III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY LIMITED THE ENHANCED TRIBAL SUBSIDY TO FACILITIES-BASED PROVIDERS IN ORDER TO MANAGE FUND EXPENDITURES AND MORE EFFECTIVELY SPUR INVESTMENT IN INFRASTRUCTURE DEPLOYMENT .....42

A. Promoting Infrastructure Deployment Has Been A Longstanding Goal Of The Enhanced Tribal Subsidy.....43

B. The Tribal Facilities Requirement Is Consistent with the Commission’s Responsibility Prudently to Oversee Universal Service Fund Expenditures.....45

C. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Limiting The Enhanced Subsidy To Facilities-Based Providers Will Encourage Use of the Enhanced Tribal Subsidy More Effectively To Spur Deployment of Facilities On Tribal Lands. ....49

D. The Tribal Facilities Requirement Does Not Violate the Act. ....53

    1. The Facilities Requirement is Consistent with Section 10 of the Act.....54

    2. The Facilities Requirement is Consistent with Section 214 of the Act.....55

    3. The Facilities Requirement is Consistent with Section 254 of the Act.....56

IV. THE COMMISSION’S TRIBAL RURAL REQUIREMENT WAS REASONABLE. ....57

Conclusion.....59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19, 53
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Alenco Commc’ns., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 201 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	20
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20, 36
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34, 44
<i>Covad Commc’ns. Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. Donovan</i> , 2010 WL 1005170 (D.S.D. Mar. 16, 2010).....	34
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	16, 27
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016) .....	20
<i>First Am. Discount Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Christie</i> , 812 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>Multicultural Media, Internet, &amp; Telecom Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Warwick Sewer Auth.</i> , 334 F.3d 161 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	40
<i>Nat’l Tel. Coop. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	53

<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Burwell</i> , 118 F.Supp.3d 1264 (D.Wy. 2015).....	34
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 906 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45, 53
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 661 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. DHHS</i> , 533 F.3d 634 (8th Cir. 2008).....	34
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
<i>Blue Jay Wireless</i> , Order, 31 FCC Rcd 7603 (2016).....	46
<i>Easy Wireless</i> , Order, 2017 WL 6729588 (Dec. 29, 2017).....	47
<i>Establishment of the Office of Native Affairs and Policy in the Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau</i> , Order, 25 FCC Rcd 11104 (2010).....	36
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , Report and Order, 29 FCC Rcd 6567 (2014).....	29
<i>Expanding the Economic and Innovation Opportunities of Spectrum Through Incentive Auctions</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 27 FCC Rcd 12357 (2012).....	29
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 15598 (Jt. Bd. 2010).....	7

<i>Fifth Generation Wireless Network &amp; Device Sec.</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 1106 (PSHSB 2017).....	30
<i>Lifeline &amp; Link Up Reform &amp; Modernization</i> <i>Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Service</i> <i>Lifeline &amp; Link Up</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 2770 (2011).....	3, 7
<i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform &amp; Modernization</i> , Order, 31 FCC Rcd 895 (WCB 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform &amp; Modernization</i> , Report and Order, 26 FCC Rcd 9022 (2011) .....	7
Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, <i>Assist</i> <i>Wireless</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 14456 (2013) .....	47
Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, <i>Easy</i> <i>Wireless</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 14433 (2013) .....	47
<i>Policies And Rules Governing Interstate Pay-Per- Call And Other Information Services Pursuant to the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 13461 (2004).....	30

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	44
47 U.S.C. § 160 .....	54
47 U.S.C. § 214(e).....	5, 12, 54
47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1)(A) .....	25, 55
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	56
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	1



**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 54.201 .....	3
47 C.F.R. § 54.403(a)(1) .....	52
47 C.F.R. § 54.505(b)(3)(i) .....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICT. (New College Ed. 1976).....	31, 35
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th Ed. 2014).....	31
Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments, Exec. Order No. 13175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67249 (Nov. 6 , 2000).....	35
<i>Joint Pet. for Stay of Assist Wireless, LLC; Boomerang Wireless, LLC d/b/a enTouch Wireless; Easy Telephone Service Company d/b/a Easy Wireless; the National Lifeline Association; the Crow Creek Sioux Tribe; and the Oceti Sakowin Tribal Utility Authority, WC Docket Nos. 17-287 et al. (June 22, 2018) .....</i>	14
News Release, <i>Oklahoma Telecom Company, Its Owner, and A Former Associate Charged in \$25 Million Fraud In Federal Wireless Subsidy Program</i> , 2014 WL 12658449 (DOJ June 4, 2014).....	46
<i>U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <a href="https://www.bia.gov/bia">https://www.bia.gov/bia</a>) .....</i>	38
